# **ENROLLED ORIGINAL**

#### A CEREMONIAL RESOLUTION

# <u>22-209</u>

# IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

## November 7, 2017

To posthumously honor the life of Antonio Holroyd in recognition of his untimely death.

WHEREAS, Antonio Holroyd passed away as a result of a car accident that occurred January 7, 2017, on New York Avenue in Washington, D.C.;

WHEREAS, Antonio was one of 3 people who died as a result of the accident;

WHEREAS, although the other 2 victims were pronounced dead at the scene of the accident, Antonio succumbed to his injuries on January 19, 2017; and

WHEREAS, Antonio will be deeply missed by his friends and family, and his community in Southeast, Washington, D.C.

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this resolution may be cited as the "Antonio Holroyd Recognition Resolution of 2017".

Sec. 2. The Council of the District of Columbia posthumously recognizes Antonio Holroyd.

Sec. 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon the first date of publication in the District of Columbia Register.